Hyperinflationary Economies4

5

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2007.

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2006.

3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st December, 2005.

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st March, 2006.

2. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and
prior years are as follows:

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 93 —
Increase in fair value gain on investment properties 52 —
Increase in gain on disposal of subsidiaries 103,014 —
Increase in impairment loss arising from adjustment to fair value less
costs to sell (74,879) —

Decrease in loss for the year 28,280 —

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st
January, 2005 are summarised below:

As at
31st

December,
2004,

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
31st

December,
2004

(restated) Adjustments

As at
1st January,

2005
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items
Property, plant and
equipment 91,395 (25,597) 65,798 — 65,798

Prepaid lease payments — 25,597 25,597 — 25,597

— —

Investment properties
revaluation reserve 103,014 — 103,014 (103,014) —

Retained profits 255,142 — 255,142 103,014 358,156

— —

The adoption of new HKFRSs has no material impact on the equity as at 1st January, 2004.

6

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions —
construction work contracting and sales of concrete products, sub-leasing of properties and property
investment.

In December 2004, the Group entered into a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement to dispose of
the entire issued capital in certain subsidiaries, all of which carried on property investment businesses.
The property investment businesses became discontinued upon the completion of the disposal on 15th